cash flow. The gross proceeds from the Subscription will be approximately HK$4.9

million. The net proceeds from the Subscription, after deduction of the relevant expenses,

will amount to approximately HK$4.8 million. The Company intends to use the net

proceeds from the Subscription as to (i) approximately HK$4.3 million, representing

approximately 90% of the net proceeds, for fully repaying certain bank facilities; and (ii)

the balance of HK$0.5 million, representing 10% of the net proceeds, as general working

capital of the Group.

– 5 –

The Board (including the independent non-executive Directors) considers that the

Subscription is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole, and the

terms of the Subscription Agreement are fair and reasonable.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The table below sets out the changes to the shareholding structure of the Company as a

result of completion of the Subscription (assuming there being no other change in the

share capital and shareholding structure of the Company between the date of this

announcement and Completion):

Shareholders

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately upon the

Completion

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Directors

Mr. Chu King Tien (Note 1) 13,657,500 50.58 13,657,500 42.15

Ms. Chu Shuk Ching (Note 2) 1,828,000 6.77 1,828,000 5.64

Other Shareholders

The Subscriber — — 5,400,000 16.67

Other public Shareholders 11,514,500 42.65 11,514,500 35.54

Total 27,000,000 100.00 32,400,000 100.00

Notes:

1. 13,657,500 Shares are held by Golden Villa Ltd. (‘‘Golden Villa’’) which is wholly owned by Mr. Chu

King Tien, the chairman and executive Director. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Chu King Tien is deemed

to be interested in all the Shares held by Golden Villa in the Company.

2. 1,600,000 Shares are held by Triumph Treasure Limited (‘‘Triumph Treasure’’), which is

wholly-owned by Ms. Chu Shuk Ching, an executive Director. By virtue of the SFO, Ms. Chu

Shuk Ching is deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Triumph Treasure. Ms. Chu Shuk

Ching also beneficially owns 228,000 Shares.